Form **PTO-1595** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) David BAR-OR Name: Ischemia Technologies, Inc. 4.15.03 Edward LAU Internal Address: 4600 West 60th Avenue James V. WINKLER Arvada, Colorado 80003 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🔲 Yes 🛣 No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Merger Assignment ☐ Change of Name Security Agreement Other\_\_\_ 05/29/2001 Execution Date: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) EV277669154US Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)............\$ 40.00 Margaret M. Wall Swanson & Bratschun, LLC **Enclosed** 1745 Shea Center Drive, Suite 330 Highlands Ranch, Colorado 80129 Authorized to be charged to deposit account RHARISI 00000052 10414469 8. Deposit account number: 40.00 DP 19-5117 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Margaret M. Wall, #33,462 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 013981 FRAME: 0201

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor(s) (referred to, collectively, if more than one, as "Assignor") have made an Invention entitled "Tests for the Rapid Evaluation of Ischemic States and Kits" for which international application no. PCT/US99/22905 was filed on October 1, 1999, and which has entered national/regional phase in the United States, Australia, Canada, Europe and Japan;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Intellectual Property Agreement of February 13, 1999, Diagnostic Markers, Inc., having a place of business at 3601 S. Clarkson St., Suite 420, Englewood, Colorado 80110-3928, as assignee of the entirety of the inventors' rights in the Invention, assigned to Ischemia Technologies, L.L.C., all right, title and interest to Intellectual Property in the Field, including the Invention and PCT/US99/22905, and its national/regional phase applications;

WHEREAS, Ischemia Technologies, Inc., having a place of business at 4600 W. 60<sup>th</sup> Ave., Arvada, CO 80003 ("Assignee") is the successor in interest to Ischemia Technologies, L.L.C.;

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the above identified invention and application, together with all corresponding foreign applications and patents which may be filed thereon, including the right to claim priority from the above identified United States application; and Assignor hereby agrees that Assignor will sign all lawful papers, including, without limitation, all divisional, continuation, renewal, extension and reissue applications, and make all rightful oaths in execution thereof, and will generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries, this obligation to be binding upon Assignor (each and severally, if more than one) and upon Assignor's personal representative or other legal successor.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned Assignor (and each of them, if more than one) has signed below.

Date: 5-29-01

Address:

David Bar-Or, M.D. 900 E. Oxford Lane

Englewood, CO 80110

PATENT REEL: 013981 FRAME: 0202

STATE OF COLORADO )	
COUNTY OF <u>Denier</u>	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge 2001, by David Bar-Or.	ged before me this Aay of June,
Witness my hand and official seal.  My commission expires: 7/5/02	Notary Public
Date: Szafa Address:	Edward Lau 4281 Plum Court Boulder, CO 80301
STATE OF COLORADO )	
COUNTY OF Denger	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 22 day of way, 2001, by Edward Lau.	
Witness my hand and official seal.  My commission expires: 2 507	Notary Public
Date: <u>5/24/01</u> Address:	James V. Winkler 720 Vine Street Denver, CO 80206
STATE OF COLORADO )	
COUNTY OF <u>Denver</u>	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of way, 2001, by James V. Winkler.	
Witness my hand and official seal.  My commission expires: 2507	Notary Public

2

## **ATTESTATION**

I, Margaret M. Wall, hereby certify that I made the attached photocopy of an
assignment of an invention entitled: Tests for the Rapid Evaluation of Ischemic States and
Kits, filed as international application number PCT/US99/22905, from the original copy of
said assignment and that the attached photocopy is a true copy of the original.

Margaret M. Wall

State of Colorado ) ss.
County of Douglas )

This attestation was acknowledged before me this 15 day of April, 2003 by Margaret M. Wall.

Witness my hand and official seal.

**RECORDED: 04/15/2003** 

3y:

Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 013981 FRAME: 0204